

7-28-2014

Alexander v. Stibal Appellant's Brief Dckt. 41604

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Alexander v. Stibal Appellant's Brief Dckt. 41604" (2014). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs*. 5867.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/5867

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
II. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
Nature of the Case.....	6
Course of Proceedings Below.....	8
Statement of Facts.....	10
Brief History of Vianna’s Medical Treatment.....	11
History of Theta Healing.....	11
The Complaint and Jury Trial.....	13
Count II: Fraudulent Misrepresentation-Healing.....	13
Count III: Breach of Contract-Degree.....	14
Punitive Damages-Fraud Claim.....	15
Post Trial Motions.....	16
IV. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	16
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
VI. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. The Trial Court should have granted Appellants’ Motion for Directed Verdict/JNOV/Motion for a New Trial as the Respondent failed to prove a valid/enforceable contract.....	20
1. Kara did not establish sufficient evidence to show a meeting of the minds of mutual assent by THINK to offer a per se “PhD” doctorate degree from an accredited school.....	21
2. The contract damage award was excessive and should have been reduced by the Trial Court.....	23
B. The Trial Court should have granted the Appellants’ Motion for Directed Verdict and Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict because Respondent failed to prove the elements of fraud by clear and convincing evidence.....	24
1. The Coma in Italy.....	25
2. Heart Disease.....	26
3. Cancer.....	27

C. The Trial Court made a fundamental error of law in allowing punitive damages to go to the jury.....	30
1. Theta Healing Is Based On Prayer And One's Belief in God and Is Protected By The U.S. Constitution – the District Court Erred In Allowing Punitive Damages.....	30
2. The Court should have denied the Renewed Motion to Amend and the fraud claim because the truth or falsity of Vianna’s religious beliefs cannot be tried by the courts.....	32
D. The Trial Court Should have granted the Appellants’ JNOV/ Motion for New Trial on the issue of punitive damages.....	34
1. The initial Motion to Amend Complaint seeking punitive damages was properly denied and the subsequent reversal of that ruling was highly prejudicial.....	35
2. The Trial Court erred when it allowed punitive damages to go to the jury and when it denied Appellants’ Motion for New Trial and/or JNOV.....	36
3. The Trial Court erred in failing to properly reduce the amount of the punitive damage award by the jury.....	38
i. Punitive damage Analysis.....	39
a. Reprehensible Conduct.....	39
b. Ratio.....	41
E. The Trial Court abused its discretion preventing the Appellants from receiving a fair trial and on that basis should have granted the Appellants’ Motion for a New Trial under Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1) and(7).....	41
1. Calculation of Damages.....	42
2. Over objection the Respondents were allowed to present irrelevant videos without laying proper foundation.....	42
3. The Appellants were precluded from offering evidence as to the healing impacts of Theta Healing.....	43
4. Over objection the Trial Court allowed the Appellant’s ex-husband to testify as to her veracity for truthfulness.....	44
5. Medical records offered by the Respondent through Dr. Christian Shull should not have been admitted and were highly prejudicial to the Appellants.....	45
6. Statute of Limitations expired on the fraud claim.....	46
F. The Appellants should be awarded attorneys fees and costs on	

Appeal.....	46
-------------	----

II.

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<u>RULES</u>	Page
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1)(2)(3)(5)(6) (7)</i>	16,17,19,20,41
	42
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 50(b)</i>	16,18,19
<i>Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 15</i>	15
<i>Idaho Rule of Evidence 401</i>	43
<i>Idaho Rule of Evidence 901</i>	43
<i>Idaho Rule of Evidence 703</i>	45
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
<i>Idaho Code §6-1604(3)</i>	34,36,38,39,41
<i>Idaho Code §73-401(2)</i>	30
<i>Idaho Code § 73-401(2)</i>	30
 <u>CASE LAW</u>	
<i>Bach v. Bagley</i> , 229 P.3d 1146, 1159 (Idaho 2010).....	34
<i>Beco Constr. Co. v. Harper Contr.</i> , 130 Idaho 4, 8, 936 P.2d 202, 206 (App. 1997).....	34
<i>Blizzard v. Lundebly</i> , 156 Idaho 204, 322 P.3d 286 (2014).....	19
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 575, 116 S.Ct. 1589, 1599, 134 L.Ed.2d 809, 826(1996).....	39
<i>Brand S Corp. v. King</i> , 102 Idaho 731,732-733, 639 P.2d 429, 430 (1981).....	18

Country Ins. Co. v. Agric. Dev., Inc., 107 Idaho 961, 695 P.2d 346 (1984)..... 20

Dale's Serv. Co., Inc. v. Jones, 96 Idaho 662, 664, 534 P.2d 1102, 1104 (1975).. 21

Dursteler v. Dursteler, 108 Idaho 230, 697 P.2d 1244 (Ct. App. 1985). 21

Fitzgerald v. Walker 121 Idaho 589 (Idaho 1992)..... 36

Galaxy Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. Idaho Transportation Dept., 109 Idaho 692,
696, 710 P.2d 602, 606 (1985)..... 24

Garner v. Bartschi,139 Idaho 430, 436, 80 P.3d 1031, 1037 (2003)..... 20

General Auto Parts Co. v. Genuine Parts Co, 132 Idaho 849 (Idaho 1999)..... 36

Gillingham Const., Inc. v. Newby–Wiggins Const., Inc., 142 Idaho 15,
26, 121 P.3d 946, 957 (2005)..... 23

Griff, Inc. v. Curry Bean Co., Inc., 138 Idaho 315, 319, 63 P.3d 441, 445
(2003)..... 17,18

Griffith v. Clear Lakes Trout Co., 143 Idaho 733, 740, 152 P.3d 604, 611 (2007). 23

Hudson v. Cobbs, 118 Idaho 474, 478-479, 797 20 P2d 1322, 1327 (1990)..... 18

Johannsen v. Utterbeck, 146 Idaho 423196 P.3d 34..... 20

Lawrence v. Jones, 124 Idaho 748, 750-751, 864 P.2d 194, 196 - 197
(Idaho App.,1993)..... 20

Manning v. Twin Falls Clinic and Hospital, 122 Idaho 47 (Idaho 1992)..... 34

Myers v. Workmen’s Auto Ins. Co., 140 Idaho 495, 501 (Idaho 2004)..... 34

O’Neil v. Vasseur, 118 Idaho 257, 264, 796 P.2d 134, 141 (Idaho App. 1990).... 34

Quick v. Crane, 111 Idaho 759, 763, 727 P.2d 1187, 1191 (1986)..... 17,18

Ricketts v. E. Idaho Equip., Co., Inc., 137 Idaho 578, 580, 51 P.3d 392,394
(2002)..... 4,18

Schaefer v. Ready, 134 Idaho 378, 3 P.3d 56..... 41

Seiniger Law Office, P.A. v. North Pacific Ins. Co., 145 Idaho 241, 250
(Idaho 2008)..... 36

Sheridan v. St. Lulce's Reg'l Med. Ctr., 135 Idaho 775,780 (2001)..... 19

Smith v. Praegitzer, 113 Idaho 887, 890, 749 P.2d 1012, 1015 (App. 1988)..... 18

State v. Branch, 66 Idaho 528, 164 P.2d 182 (1945)..... 45

State v. Cordingley (Idaho 2013) 302 P. 3d 730..... 30,31

State v. Doe, 144 Idaho 534, 164 P.3d 814..... 20

State v. Goodrich, 33 Idaho 654, 196 P.1043 (1921)..... 44

State v. Raudenbaugh, 124 Idaho 758, 864 P.2d 596(1993)..... 44

State v. Scovell, 136 Idaho 587, 38 P.3d 625 (Ct.App.2001)..... 45

State Transp. Dept. v. Kalani-Keegan, Idaho 297311 P.3d..... 19

Suits v. First Security Bank of Idaho, 110 Idaho 15, 713 P.2d 1374 (1985)..... 20

Thomas v. Schmelzer, 118 Idaho 353, 356, 796 P.2d 1026 (Ct. App. 1990)..... 21

Todd v. Sullivan Constr. LLC, 146 Idaho 118, 123 (Idaho 2008)..... 33

United States v. Ballard (1944) 322 U.S. 78, 86-88..... 30

United States v. Meyers, 906 F.Supp. 1494, 1499 (D.Wyo.1995)..... 31

Vaught v. Dairyland Ins. Co., 131 Idaho 357, 362 (Idaho 1998)..... 34

Vendelin v. Costco Wholesale Corp. 140 Idaho 416, 431 (2004)..... 36

Weinstein v. Prudential Property and Casualty Insurance Company, 149..... 5,39,41
